

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 11-1215

GULF POWER CO.,

PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

SHARIS A. POZEN
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
GENERAL COUNSEL

PETER KARANJIA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LAUREL R. BERGOLD
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	viii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
I. Background	4
A. The Pole Attachments Act of 1978	4
B. <i>FCC v. Florida Power</i>	8
C. The 1996 Amendments Providing for Nondiscriminatory Access.....	9
D. Challenges to the Amended Pole Attachments Statute and Rules	10
1. <i>Gulf Power I</i>	11
2. <i>Gulf Power II</i>	12
3. <i>Alabama Power v. FCC</i>	12
II. This Proceeding.....	16
A. Background	16
B. Initial Complaint Pleadings.....	17
C. Enforcement Bureau Decision and Reconsideration	18
D. Evidentiary Hearing Before an ALJ.....	21
E. The ALJ’s Initial Decision	23

F. Gulf Power’s Exceptions to the ALJ’s <i>Initial Decision</i>	24
G. The <i>Order</i> on Review.....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF REVIEW	32
ARGUMENT	33
I. GULF POWER’S ARGUMENTS CHALLENGING THE FCC’S APPLICATION OF <i>ALABAMA POWER</i> ARE PROCEDURALLY BARRED.	33
A. Gulf Power Is Judicially Estopped From Arguing That The FCC Violated the APA By Applying <i>Alabama Power</i>	33
B. Issue Preclusion Bars Gulf Power from Challenging the <i>Alabama Power</i> Standard.....	36
II. THE <i>ALABAMA POWER</i> STANDARD CORRECTLY DETERMINES JUST COMPENSATION FOR THE TAKING OF UTILITY POLE SPACE.....	41
III. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY CONSTRUED THE <i>ALABAMA POWER</i> STANDARD.	50
IV. THE COMMISSION’S FINDINGS ARE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

* *Alabama Power Co. v. FCC*, 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*, 540 U.S. 937 (2003)..... 2, 4, 15,16, 17, 18, 22, 30, 32, 33, 43, 45, 49, 50, 53, 57, 58, 59, 61, 62

Alabama Power Co. v. FCC, 540 U.S. 937 (2003)..... 19, 24

Alabama Power Co. v. FCC, 57 Fed. Appx. 416 (Table) (11th Cir. 2003)18

AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 525 U.S. 366 (1999)11

Bartholdi Cable Co. v. FCC, 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 66, 67

* *Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.*, 538 U.S. 216 (2003)49

California v. FERC, 495 U.S. 490 (1990).....40

Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA, 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989).....40

Chritton v. NTSB, 888 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1989)63

Davis v. Wakelee, 156 U.S. 680 (1895)38

Dickson v. Nat’l Trans. Safety Bd., 639 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....63

FCC v. Florida Power Corp., 480 U.S. 245 (1987) 6, 8, 10

Georgia Power Co. v. Teleport Commc’ns Atlanta, Inc., 346 F.3d 1033 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 4, 39

Globalstar, Inc. v. FCC, 564 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....60

Gulf Power Co. v. FCC, 208 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000), *rev’d*, *Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.*, 534 U.S. 327 (2002)..... 4, 15

* *Gulf Power Co. v. U.S.*, 187 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 4, 12, 13, 14

Highlands Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB, 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....64

Holland v. Nat’l Mining Ass’n, 309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....41

Jifry v. FAA, 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....37

Klay v. All Defendants, 425 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2005).....39

Martin v. Dep’t of Justice, 488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 42, 43

Metro. Transp. Auth. v. ICC, 792 F.2d 287 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 51, 53

* *Montana v. United States*, 440 U.S. 147 (1979) 42, 45, 46

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....36

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co., 534 U.S. 327 (2002) 4, 6, 7, 56

Nat’l Tel. Co-op. Ass’n v. FCC, 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....36

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001) 38, 41

Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors, 900 F.2d 360 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....44

Souffront v. Compagnie des Sucreries, 217 U.S. 475 (1910)46

Southern Co. Servs., Inc. v. FCC, 313 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....7

SuperTurf, Inc. v. Monsanto Co., 660 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1981).....17

* *Taylor v. Sturgell*, 553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 41, 45

Texas Power & Light Co. v. FCC, 784 F.2d 1265 (5th Cir. 1986).....7

Texas Utils. Elec. Co. v. FCC, 997 F.2d 925 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....7

United States Co. v. Miller, 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....56

United States v. Causby, 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....48

United States v. Chandler-Dunbar Water Power Co., 229 U.S. 53 (1913).....56

United States v. Commodities Trading Corp., 339 U.S. 121 (1950)54

United States v. Cors, 337 U.S. 325 (1949)54

Williamson Cnty Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City, 473 U.S. 172 (1985)68

Yamaha Corp. of America v. United States, 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 42, 43, 44

Zedner v. United States, 547 U.S. 489 (2006)38

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Alabama Cable Telecomms. Ass’n, Comcast Cablevision of Dothan, Inc. et al. v. Alabama Power Co., Order, 16 FCC Rcd 12209 (2001), *aff’d*, *Alabama Power v. FCC*, 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002)19

Amendment of Comm’ns Rules and Policies Governing Pole Attachments, Consolidated Partial Order on Reconsideration, 16 FCC Rcd 12103 (2001)7

Amendment of Rules and Policies Governing the Attachment of Cable Television Hardware to Util. Poles, Report and Order, 2 FCC Rcd 4387 (1987), *recon. denied*, 4 FCC Rcd 468 (1989).....7

Implementation of Section 224 of the Act: A National Broadband Plan for Our Future, Report and Order and Order on Reconsideration, 26 FCC Rcd 5240 (2011), *appeal docketed sub nom. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp. v. FCC*, No. 11-1146 (D.C. Cir. filed May 18, 2011).....28

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 79, *et seq.* (repealed 2005).....9

47 C.F.R. § 1.1409(e)(3) 8, 44

47 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq*9

* 47 U.S.C. § 2241, 5

47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(4)10

47 U.S.C. § 224(b)(1)6

47 U.S.C. § 224(d)(1)7

47 U.S.C. § 224(e)10

47 U.S.C. § 224(f)25

47 U.S.C. § 224(f)(1)10

47 U.S.C. § 224(f)(2)10

47 U.S.C. § 402(a)44

* 47 U.S.C. § 405 53, 58, 59

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)32

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56, *codified at* 47 U.S.C. §§ 151 *et seq*9

OTHERS

Alabama Power Co. v. United States, No. 02-1474 (S.Ct.), Government’s Brief in Opposition to Petition for Certiorari (July 2003), www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2003/0responses/toc3index.html42

Brief of Alabama Co. and Gulf Power Co., *Alabama Power Co.*, 311 F.3d 1357 (Nos. 00-14763-I & 00-15068-D), 2001 WL 3435582338

Brief of Federal Communications Commission and the United States of America, *Alabama Power Co.*, 311 F.3d 1357 (Nos. 00-14763-I & 00-15068-D), http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-310689A1.pdf38
